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GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 15 OCTOBER 2010

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. R. 889

NASIONAL TREASURY

15 October 2010

DETERMINATION OF AMOUNTS FOR PURPOSES OF THE MILITARY PENSIONS

ACT, 1976 (ACT 84 OF 1976)

1. The Minister of Finance has, in terms of the provisions of sections 1 and 5 of the
Military Pensions Act, 1976 (Act 84 of 1976), read with section 3 (2) of the Act,
determined that, with effect from 1 April 2010—

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d

for the purposes of formula | as defined in section 1 of the said Act, factor

A of the said formula shall represent an amount—

(i) mentioned in the Schedule; or

(i) the amount as determined by the Director-General to a minimum
of R63 818.08, according to which one of the said amounts is
the most advantageous to the member:

for the purposes of formula 1Il, as defined in section 1 of the said Act,
factor C of the said formula shall represent the amount of R8 933.52, and

the gratuity payable to the member who suffers from a pensionable
disability which has in terms of the said Act been determined at 10 per
cent or less shall be R5 957.00;

the gratuity payable to a member who suffers from a pensionable
disability which has in terms of the said Act been determined at more than
10 per cent but less than 20 per cent shall be R11 912.00.

2. All members who are in possession of a three-year bachelor's degree or a
matriculation certificate and who have, immediately prior to 1 April 1998,
received an amount as contemplated in paragraph 1 (a) of Government Notice
No. R.1280 of 3 October 1997 shall receive an amount as set out in the
Schedule.

3. Government Notice No. R 1013 of 30 October 2009 is hereby withdrawn.

PJ Gordhan (MP)
Minister of Finance
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SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL PENSIONS

Percentage disablement

Basic pension

Matriculation
certificate

Three- year
bachelor's
degree

53818.08
48436.08
43054.68
37672.56
32290.92
26909.28
21527.28
161456.52
10763.52

56769.72
51092.88
45415.92
39738.84
34062.12
28385.16
22707.84
17031.00
11353.92

66081.00
59472.72
52865.04
46256.76
39648.84
33040.92
26432.40
19824.12
13216.20
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