GOVERNMENT NOTICES

NASIONAL TREASURY

No. R. 889 15 October 2010

DETERMINATION OF AMOUNTS FOR PURPOSES OF THE MILITARY PENSIONS ACT, 1976 (ACT 84 OF 1976)

- 1. The Minister of Finance has, in terms of the provisions of sections 1 and 5 of the Military Pensions Act, 1976 (Act 84 of 1976), read with section 3 (2) of the Act, determined that, with effect from 1 April 2010—
 - (a) for the purposes of formula I as defined in section 1 of the said Act, factor A of the said formula shall represent an amount—
 - (i) mentioned in the Schedule; or
 - the amount as determined by the Director-General to a minimum of **R53 818.08**, according to which one of the said amounts is the most advantageous to the member:
 - (b) for the purposes of formula II, as defined in section 1 of the said Act, factor C of the said formula shall represent the amount of **R8 933.52**, and
 - (c) the gratuity payable to the member who suffers from a pensionable disability which has in terms of the said Act been determined at 10 per cent or less shall be **R5 957.00**;
 - (d) the gratuity payable to a member who suffers from a pensionable disability which has in terms of the said Act been determined at more than 10 per cent but less than 20 per cent shall be **R11 912.00**.
- 2. All members who are in possession of a three-year bachelor's degree or a matriculation certificate and who have, immediately prior to 1 April 1998, received an amount as contemplated in paragraph 1 (a) of Government Notice No. R.1280 of 3 October 1997 shall receive an amount as set out in the Schedule.
- Government Notice No. R 1013 of 30 October 2009 is hereby withdrawn.

PJ Gordhan (MP) Minister of Finance

SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL PENSIONS

Percentage disablement	Basic pension		Three- year bachelor's
			degree
100	53818.08	56769.72	66081.00
90	48436.08	51092.88	59472.72
80	43054.68	45415.92	52865.04
70	37672.56	39738.84	46256.76
60	32290.92	34062.12	39648.84
50	26909.28	28385.16	33040.92
40	21527.28	22707.84	26432.40
30	16145.52	17031.00	19824.12
20	10763.52	11353.92	13216.20